
IN THE
United States
Circuit Court of Appeals,
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT.

Isojiro Kitagawa,

Appellant,

vs.

Oliver T. Shipman, Treasurer of the
County of Hawaii, and County of
Hawaii,

Appellees.

No. 6454

Mana Transportation Company, Lim-
ited, an Hawaiian corporation,

Appellant,

vs.

Oliver T. Shipman, Treasurer of the
County of Hawaii, and County of
Hawaii,

Appellees.

No. 6455

Upon Appeals From the Supreme Court of the
Territory of Hawaii.

APPELLANTS' BRIEF.

FILED

SEP - 2 1931

PAUL P. O'BRIEN,

CLERK Solicitors and Counsel for Appellants.

LEON B. BROWN,
CARL S. CARLSMITH,
C. W. CARLSMITH,
M. L. CARLSMITH,

TOPICAL INDEX.

	PAGE
Statement of Case.....	3
Specification of Errors.....	7
Brief of Argument.....	9
I. Introduction	9
II. The Tax Here Imposed Is a Property Tax and Not an Excise.....	10
The Statute	10
Tax on Privilege of Ownership a Property Tax	20
Previous Hawaiian Legislation.....	22
Previous Interpretation of the Tax by the Territorial Supreme Court.....	25
Conclusiveness of Von Hamm-Young Case..	28
Facility of Enforcement of the Tax.....	33
III. Construed as a Property Tax the Automobile Weight Tax Is Unconstitutional.....	33
Applicability of the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments	39
Taxation of Property Without Regard to Value Is Unconstitutional.....	40
IV. Construed as an Excise Tax the Automobile Weight Tax Is Unconstitutional.....	47
Extension of an Excise to Subjects Unre- lated to Its Purpose Is Arbitrary.....	48
An Arbitrary Excise Is Unconstitutional.....	52
V. The Court Has Equitable Jurisdiction.....	53
Demurrers Admit Allegations of Irreparable Injury	53
Equity Has Jurisdiction Where Legal Remedy Is Doubtful.....	55
Injunctive Relief Lies in Absence of Ade- quate Statutory Remedy.....	56
Complainants Are Without Statutory or Common Law Legal Remedy.....	57
VI. Distinction in the Mana Transportation Com- pany Case	64

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES CITED.

	PAGE
27 A. & E. Encyc. (2d Ed.) 760.....	60
Annotation, 5 A. L. R. 759-60.....	43
Annotation, 48 A. L. R. 1387.....	62
Annotation, 64 A. L. R. 12-14.....	62
Annotation, 64 A. L. R. 36.....	63
Annotation, 64 A. L. R. 64.....	61
Atchison, T. & S. F. Ry. Co. v. Clark, 60 Kan. 826, 58 P. 477.....	50
Atlantic Coast Line v. Daughton, 262 U. S. 413, 67 L. Ed. 1051	56
Bank of Kentucky v. Stone, 88 F. 383.....	57
Barnes v. Jones, 139 Miss. 675, 103 S. 773.....	17
Berry on Automobiles, Vol. 1, p. 87.....	27
Billings v. United States, 232 U. S. 261, 58 L. Ed. 596, 605	15
Blodgett v. Holden, 275 U. S. 142, 72 L. Ed. 206.....	37
Board of Education v. Toennigs, 279 Ill. 469, 130 N. E. 758	62
Bordon Co. v. Dammann, 198 Wis. 265, 224 N. W. 139, 143	51
Boyd v. United States, 34 F. (2d) 491.....	36
Camas Stage Co. v. Kozer, 104 Ore. 600, 615, 618, 619	24
Canfield Salt & Lumber Co. v. Township of Manistee, 120 Mich. 466, 59 N. W. 164.....	62
City of Terre Haute v. Kersey, 159 Ind. 300, 64 N. E. 469, 471	20
Cooley on Taxation, Vol. 1, p. 347.....	44
Cooley on Taxation, Vol. 1, pp. 493-5.....	27
Cooley on Taxation, Vol. 1, pp. 614-15.....	44
Cooley on Taxation, Vol. 1, pp. 620-22.....	42

	PAGE
Cooley on Taxation, Vol. 3, p. 2596.....	59
Cooley on Taxation, Vol. 4, pp. 3382-3.....	14
Coolidge v. Long, 75 L. Ed. 308, 311.....	38
Craig v. Taylor, 192 Ky. 36, 232 S. W. 395.....	18
Davis v. Wakelee, 156 U. S. 680, 688, 39 L. Ed. 578, 584	55
Dawson v. Kentucky Distilleries Co., 255 U. S. 288, 65 L. Ed. 638.....	18, 56
Dillon on Municipal Corporations, Vol. 2, p. 947.....	60
Educational Films Corp. v. Ward, 75 L. Ed. 223, 225..	60
Ellis v. Frazier, 38 Ore. 462, 63 P. 642.....	45
Eslow v. Albion, 153 Mich. 720, 117 N. W. 328.....	63
J. & A. Freiberg Co. v. Dawson, 274 F. 420.....	18, 38
Frew v. Boyers, 12 F. (2d) 625, 630.....	36, 39
Ft. Smith v. Scruggs, 70 Ark. 549, 69 S. W. 679.....	21
Gaar, Scott & Co. v. Shannon, 52 Tex. Civ. App. 634, 115 S. W. 361.....	60
Gammill Lumber Co. v. Board of Supervisors, 274 F. 630, 632-3	56
Hanover Ins. Co. v. Harding, 272 U. S. 494, 509, 71 L. Ed. 372, 380.....	31
Hawaiian Trust Co. v. Smith, 31 Haw. 196, 201.....	34, 39
Hoffert, <i>Ex Parte</i> , 34 S. D. 271, 148 N. W. 20.....	21
Hopkins v. Southern California Telephone Co., 275 U. S. 393, 72 L. Ed. 329.....	59
Jasnowski v. Dilworth, 191 Mich. 278, 157 N. W. 891..	21
Johnson v. Crook County, 53 Ore. 329, 100 P. 294.....	63
Lowry v. City of Clarksdale, 154 Miss. 155, 122 S. 195, 197	50
Lyon v. Tax Receiver, 52 Mich. 271, 17 N. W. 839.....	63

	PAGE
Macallan Co. v. Massachusetts, 279 U. S. 620, 625, 73 L. Ed. 874.....	31
Memphis & C. Ry. Co. v. Pace, 75 L. Ed. 178, 180.....	38
Miner v. Clifton, 30 S. D. 127, 137 N. W. 585.....	61
Nashville, C. & St. L. Ry. Co. v. Marion County, 120 Tenn. 347, 108 S. W. 1058.....	61
Nichols v. Coolidge, 274 U. S. 531, 71 L. Ed. 1184, 1193	36
Organic Act, Sec. 5.....	34
Organic Act, Sec. 55.....	33
Pacific Express Co. v. Seibert, 142 U. S. 339, 35 L. Ed. 1035	52
Peacock v. Wright, 1 U. S. Dist. Ct. of Hawaii 94....	41
People <i>In Re</i> Farrington v. Mensching, 187 N. Y. 8, 79 N. E. 884.....	51
Proctor & Gamble Distributing Co. v. Sherman, 2 F. (2d) 165	59
Raymond v. Holm, 165 Minn. 215, 206 N. W. 166, 167	32
<i>Re</i> Heck's Estate, 120 Ore. 80, 250 P. 735, 736.....	44
R. L. 1925, Sec. 1315.....	26, 28
R. L. 1925, Sec. 1306.....	10
R. L. 1925, Sec. 1444.....	55
6 Ruling Case Law 367.....	40
26 Ruling Case Law 34-5.....	12
26 Ruling Case Law 36-7.....	16
26 Ruling Case Law 236.....	14, 48
26 Ruling Case Law 244.....	42
Schlesinger v. Wisconsin, 270 U. S. 230, 240, 70 L. Ed. 557, 564.....	51
S. L. 1903, Act. 54, 278.....	25

	PAGE
S. L. 1905, Sec. 1203.....	26
S. L. 1905, Sec. 1204.....	26
S. L. 1925, Acts 33, 172.....	10
S. L. 1927, Act 246.....	10
S. L. 1929, Act 131.....	55
Smith v. Court of County Com'rs, 117 Ala. 196, 23 S. 141	44
Southern California Telephone Co. v. Hopkins, 13 F. (2d) 814, 820.....	59
State <i>ex rel.</i> Fargo v. Wetz, 40 N. D. 299, 168 N. W. 835, 5 A. L. R. 731.....	43
State v. Peterson, 159 Minn. 269, 198 N. W. 1011.....	45
St. Louis Cotton Compress Co. v. Arkansas, 260 U. S. 346, 348, 67 L. Ed. 297, 298.....	31
St. Louis Southwestern Railway Co. v. Arkansas, 253 U. S. 350, 362, 59 L. Ed. 265.....	30
Storaasli v. State of Minnesota, 75 L. Ed. 465.....	32, 47
Thompson v. Kreutzer, 112 Miss. 165, 72 S. 891.....	17
Thompson v. McLeod, 112 Miss. 383, 73 S. 193.....	17
Toyota v. Hawaii, 226 U. S. 184, 57 L. Ed. 180.....	39
Trust Co. v. Treasurer, 19 Haw. 262.....	52
Union Pac. R. R. Co. v. Dodge County Com'rs, 98 U. S. 541, 25 L. Ed. 196.....	60, 61
Union Pac. R. Co. v. Weld County, 247 U. S. 286, 62 L. Ed. 646.....	56
Union Refrigerator Transit Co. v. Kentucky, 199 U. S. 194, 202	48
United States v. Cuba Mail S. S. Co., 200 U. S. 488, 494, 50 L. Ed. 569, 571.....	61
United States v. Yount, 267 F. 861, 863.....	40
Untermeyer v. Anderson, 276 U. S. 440, 445, 72 L. Ed. 645, 647	38
Von Hamm-Young v. Long, 30 Haw. 260.....	28
Wabaunsee Co. v. Walker, 8 Kan. 431.....	60
Ward v. Love County, 253 U. S. 17, 64 L. Ed. 751.....	57
Waters-Pierce Oil Co. v. City of Hot Springs, 85 Ark. 509, 109 S. W. 293.....	51
